On 21.08.2009 the Disciplinary Committee of “NASDAQ OMX ARMENIA” OJSC made a decision to penalize “Armswissbank” CJSC for violation of the Exchange “Rules on Market Maker”.

On May 13, 2009 a violation, committed by “Armswissbank” CJSC was registered during the exchange trading session on NASDAQ OMX Armenia OJSC. 
The company violated the requirements of sub-point c), point 1, Chapter 4 of the “Market Maker Rules” in force as of the date of the breach. “Armswissbank” CJSC did not ensure minimum simultaneous bid and ask quotation volume defined for the bonds, issued by “ArmRusgasprom” CJSC (100), placing 51 securities instead.
Disciplinary Committee made a decision to issue a warning to “Armswissbank” CJSC for committed violation.

On May 14, 2009 during the exchange trading session on NASDAQ OMX Armenia JSC “ArmSwissbank” CJSC committed breach of sub-point a), point 1, Chapter 4 of the “Market Maker Rules” in force as of the date of the breach. “ArmSwissbank” CJSC placed mandatory simultaneous bid and ask quotation of the bonds, issued by “ArmRusgasprom” CJSC, “Valletta” LLC and “HSBC Bank Armenia” CJSC with delay.
Disciplinary Committee made a decision to charge a penalty at the rate of minimum salary rate for each minute of violation, a total of AMD 17,000 (seventeen thousand Armenian drams only). 
On 16.06.2009 during trading session at “NASDAQ OMX ARMENIA” ojsc market-maker “Armswissbank” cjsc did not provide new simultaneous quotation of the bonds, issued by “HSBC Bank Armenia” cjsc within 3 (three) minutes after matching the order (new quotation was provided 23 min 45 sec after matching the order), which lead to violation of the requirements of point b), Part 1, Article 4 of the Exchange “Rules on Market-Maker”.
Disciplinary Committee made a decision to charge a penalty at the rate of minimum salary rate for each minute of violation, a total of AMD 21,000 (twenty one thousand Armenian drams only).
